rest score (SRS), summed difference score (SDS), total stress defect extent (TDE), end systolic volume (EDV), end 
systolic volume (ESV), and ejection fraction (EF), were derived using the QPS/QGS and 4DM software. Statistical 
analysis was performed to examine the differences between the two.   

Results: 

One-hundred thirteen (113) patients were included. There were statistically significant differences between QPS 
and 4DM in terms of uncorrected SSS (median difference = 2), SDS (median difference = 3), and TDE (median 
difference = 3)  (p < 0.001); and attenuation-corrected SSS (median difference = 2) (p < 0.001), SRS (median

[...]

Michigan, USA), in calculating perfusion and gated       
indices of SPECT-MPI. In doing so, it hopes to improve 
the degree of precision and accuracy by which SPECT-
MPI studies are conducted, particularly in the Philippine 
setting. 

METHODOLOGY 

One-hundred thirteen (113) adult patients referred to 
the Philippine Heart Center Nuclear Medicine Division 
for dipyridamole pharmacologic stress using technetium-
99m sestamibi SPECT-MPI from January 1, 2019 to        
December 31, 2020 were included in this retrospective